
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (FINANCE 

AND PERFORMANCE) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 3RD MARCH 2016 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
4th February 2016. 
 

A Green  
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 12 MONTH 
REVIEW  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 

 To receive the report of the Project Management Select Committee 
12 Month Review. 
 

L Lock 
388086 

5. CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 21 - 38) 
 

 

 The Corporate Plan is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 

6. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Economy and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 
 

A Green 
388008 



 
 Dated this 24th day of February 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated
[...]
ideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 4th February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, 
D Harty, J M Palmer, M F Shellens and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor L George 
and B Hyland. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: J D Ablewhite, J A Gray, R Harrison and R B 

Howe. 
 
 
13. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to Minute Number 6, a Member noted that during the 
discussion of the Bus Departure Levy it was stated that the Panel 
would like the Cabinet to investigate all possible income streams 
emanating from the bus stations. 
 
(At 7.01pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor E R Butler 
entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.03pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor A D Curtis 
entered the meeting). 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2016 to 31st May 2016. 
 

16. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2016/17 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
presented to the Panel. Members were told of two significant changes 

5

Agenda Item 1



since the report was present at the January 2016 meeting of the 
Panel. They are: 
 

 The One Leisure draft income budget had been reprofiled and 
reduced over the period of the MTFS in order to better reflect 
the demands on the service. As such there has been a 
reduction in income of £0.9m across the MTFS period, and 

 Following a detailed analysis of the draft Local Government 
Settlement, an increased Revenue Support Grant (RSG) has 
been used in the MTFS. This equates to an additional £0.4m 
over the MTFS period. 

 
This has had an impact upon the predicted deficit position in 2020/21 
with the deficit increasing from £637k to £837k. Since the last meeting 
of the Panel the Cabinet have decided to continue with the 
Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) and Zero Based Budgeting 
(ZBB). ZBB has analysed services bottom up but will now analyse 
across all services. 
 
Following a question regarding the One Leisure income reprofiling 
and the benchmarking of figures, the Panel were told that the 
projected income streams of One Le
[...]
udget. The Panel were 
advised that as not all Members claim car allowance the suggestion 
of surrendering a proportion would not yield the desired savings. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources confirmed that there is no 
longer an incentive from Central Government for local authorities to 
freeze council tax however he did not believe that raising council tax 
to increase voluntary sector funding was the most prudent action to 
take. This is because the Executive Councillor for Resources believes 
that voluntary sector needs to make more efficiency savings.  
 
(At 7.22pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor J D 
Ablewhite entered the room). 
 

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Treasury Management Strategy 
2016/17 was presented to the Panel. The Finance Manager 
introduced the report and advised Members that the report separates 
the Council’s main budget from the Commercial Investment Strategy 
(CIS). 
 
Following a question on how quickly the Council would be able to 
secure a low cost loan the Panel was informed that it could happen 
swiftly. Members were informed that in the past the Council had acted 
to secure loans at favourable market rates. 
 
In response to a suggestion to suspend the transfer of funds from 
reserves to the CIS in order to prevent a deficit position during 
2020/21 the Panel was informed that the Cabinet did not take that 
position as they viewed it as crucial to make commercial investments 
for the resilience of the authority.  
 

18. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2015/16 
QUARTER 3   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager and the 

Head of Resources (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Integrated Performance Management 2015/16 Quarter 3 report 
was presented to the Panel. By way of introduction the Panel was 
advised that Appendix A and Appendix B of the report related to the 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators for 2015/16, Appendix C was 
the Project Management report and Appendix D was the Financial 
Performance Monitoring. 
 
A query was raised on the key action of the effectiveness of the fast 
track pre-application advice as to why the department had not 
received any enquiries and could the service be marketed better. In 
response Members were told that the service is being marketed 
however, despite being aware, developers and applicants are not 
taking up the service.  
 
Following a question on the key action of the Council’s ability to 

7



influence the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Members were 
informed that the LEP has evolved since its creation however the LEP 
remains business led meaning that it has a different culture to Local 
Government and as a result this means understanding each other 
more difficult. 
 
In response to a Member raising a perceived problem with Building 
Control Shared Service and lack of cooperation with Development the 
Panel was informed that the two departments now sit within the same 
office which has created a greater cooperation and understanding. In 
addition Members were reminded that as Building Control only 
entered the shared service four months earlier (October 2015) it was 
deemed too early to analyse the benefits or problems with the shared 
service. 
 
When reviewing the Corporate Performance Indicators a Member 
raised a concern that the target for Business Rates collected had 
been missed. The Panel was informed that the reason for this was 
that there is a hold up due to monthly enforcement and liability order 
hearings as well as avoidance tactics. In response to the suggestion 
should the target be revisited Members were advised that the target 
was set for the year however the department was confident of 
reaching the target by the end of quarter four. 
 
A question was raised by a Member as to what actions were being 
taken in regards to sickness. In r
[...]
onse the Panel was advised that the affordable homes indicator 
is worked out as an average over the local plan period. 
 
Members were informed that the performance indicator analysing 
current partnership commitments was red however once more 
analysing had taken place the indicator will turn green by the end of 
quarter four. 
 
In reviewing Project Performance the Chairman reminded Members 
that the subject will be covered in greater detail at the next meeting of 
the Panel in March. Members did ask if the values of the projects 
could be included within the performance report. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to recommend that Cabinet retrospectively approve the establishment 
of the Budget Surplus Earmarked Reserve.  
 

19. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 February 2016 
For Period: 1 March 2016 to 30 June 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environmen
[...]
Communities 

 Sustainable Growth 

 Efficient and effective Council  
 
Measuring our progress 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



3 
 

 

Vision 
 
We want to continue to improve the quality of life for the people of Huntingdonshire and work towards sustainable 
economic growth whilst providing value for money services 
OR - We want to improve the quality of life, deliver economic growth and provide value for money services for the people 
of Huntingdonshire 

 
Strategic Priorities and Objectives 
Our plan for 2016 - 2018 will focus on: 

 Enabling Communities 

 Sustainable Growth 

 Efficient and effective Council 
 
Enabling Communities – our objectives are to: 

 Create, protect and enhance our safe and clean built and green environment 

 Support people to improve their health and well-being 

 Support communities to become stronger and more resilient  
 
Sustainable Growth – our objectives are to: 

 Accelerate business growth and investment 

 Remove infrastructure barriers to growth 

 Develop a flexible and skilled local workforce 

 Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and community facilities to meet future need 
 
Efficient and Effective Council – our objectives are to: 

 Become more efficient in the way we deliver services providing value for money services 

 Deliver good customer service 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the council’s vision and strategic priorities. The Plan drives the work of all our services and feeds into the Service 
Plans of each of our seven Service areas – Community Services, Corporate Team, Customer Services, Development, Leisure & Health, 

27



4 
 

Operations and Resources.  The rest of this Corporate Plan shows our key actions for 2016 - 2018. We will regularly measure and report back 
on our progress on these important activities and these reports are published on our website 
 
 
Potential to include a section on financial challenge setting out for example: 

o Reductions in funding for local government  
o What we have done so far to produce efficiencies  
o How we are adapting to changing financial arrangements. E.g. funding that in the past came direct to the district council is now 

distributed via other organisations, such as the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP), and we must continue to change our focus to ensure 
we have the skills to influence and work with these partners to access the money we need to deliver key projects.  

o Changing needs of local population – ageing population, demand for housing, changing relationships with public sector partners (health, 
police 

o Despite all this change, we remain a district with many strengths – key transport links, high levels of employment etc 
 
Potential to include a section on our District for example: 

 Population, employment rates, skills, qualifications, transport links, house prices, rural isolation etc 
 
Potential to include a section on the council for example: 

 Number of Councillors, role of members,  

 Key services that we provide 

 Gross expenditure, where our funding comes from (income from charging for services and government grants) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



5 
 

 
 

There is a ‘golden thread’ that links our Vision, Strategic Priorities and Objectives with our day-to-day working priorities.  

 
 

 

Corporate Plan 

Service Plan 

Individual 
Performance 

Objectives 

29



6 
 

 
Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  

 

Enabling Communities  - we want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-being and for communities to 
get involved with local decision making 

1a) Create, protect and enhance our safe and 
clean built and green environment 
 
 

Our work programme includes: 

 ensuring that our streets and open 
spaces are clean and safe,  

 working closely with partners to reduce 
crime and anti-social behaviour,  

 improving the quality of the built 
environment in Huntingdonshire, and 

 providing quality green space and 
community facilities within new 
developments 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Continue to manage and enhance the joint 

CCTV service with Cambridge City Council 
o Reduce incidences of littering 
o Support delivery of sustainable 

activities/facilities 
o Maintain clean open spaces  
o Adopt a new Design Guide as 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

1b) Supporting people to improve their 
health and well-being  
 

Our work programme includes: 

 prioritising accessible open space on 
new housing developments 

 meeting the housing and support needs 
of our ageing population 

 enabling people to live independently 
through the provision of adaptation, 
accessible housing or support and we 
will help to prevent people from 
becoming homeless 

 working with partners to improve health 
and reduce health inequalities 

 providing accessible leisure, green 
spaces, countryside and culture 
opportunities 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Increase physical activity levels through the 

provision of activities in One Leisure sites 
and in parks and open spaces 

o Prevent homelessness where possible by 
helping households either remain in their 
current home or find alternative housing 

o Assist non priority single homeless people 
with housing options through the 
Cambridgeshire Single Homelessness 
Service 
 

1c) Stronger and more resilient communities 
to enable people to help themselves 

Our work programme includes: 

 supporting community development and 
enabling the voluntary and community 
sector organisations to develop, and 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Support community planning including 

working with parishes to complete 
neighbourhood and parish Plans 

30



7 
 

Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  
 

 working with communities to build 
resilience 

o Review control and management of council 
owned assets and where mutually beneficial, 
transfer ownership of council owned 
community assets to the community 
(community resilience/help people to help 
themselves) 

o Manage the Community Chest to encourage 
and promote projects to build and support 
community development 
 

Sustainable growth - we want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest and we want to deliver new and appropriate 
housing  

2a) Accelerate business growth and 
investment 

Our work programme includes:  

 promoting inward investment; 

 supporting economic growth in rural 
areas 

 supporting new and growing businesses 
and promoting business success 

 supporting economic growth by 
prioritising planning advice to growing 
key businesses, and 

 supporting the delivery of the Alconbury 
Enterprise Zone (EZ). 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Deliver the council’s Marketing Strategy 

Implementation Plan to raise the profile of 
Huntingdonshire as a location of choice for 
business growth and investment 

o An action around business rates – use of 
discretionary rate relief to support local 
businesses?  

o Advertise opportunities for local businesses 
by Publishing Online Schedule of Proposed 
Procurements to promote future contract 
opportunities 
 

2b) Remove infrastructure barriers to growth Our work programme includes: 

 influencing the development of the 
Highways and Transport Infrastructure 
Strategy, and 

 facilitating the delivery of infrastructure to 
support housing growth. 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Prepare an infrastructure Delivery Plan 

alongside the Local Plan 
o Continue to work with partners and influence 

the Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategy, 
to  secure resource to facilitate delivery and 
mitigate the impact of new housing and to 
drive economic growth 

31



8 
 

Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  
 

o Continue to provide active input into the 
delivery stage of the A14 to deliver the 
specific requirements of the council.  

 

2c) Develop a flexible and skilled local 
wo
[...]
es; and 
where possible, migrating customers to 
the lowest cost access channel 

 We will have a more engaged workforce 

 continue to reshape the way the council 
works to realise our savings target and 
improving council performance wherever 
possible  

 maximise council income through 
effective asset management, and 
collection activities. 

 continue to improve the efficiency of the 
council’s customer access channel, and 

 continue to work with partners through 
shared services 
 

o Introduce more on line self-service delivery 
on the council website ensuring we focus on 
customer need 

o Maximise the income generating potential of 
One Leisure sites to fully cover the cost of 
operation 

o Tighter programme management 
o Capital programme governance 

arrangements 
o Improving residents satisfaction levels 

measured through a residents survey 
o Collecting money that is saved? 
o Promptly pay local suppliers 
o More positive staff /valuing staff (see 

Workforce Strategy) 
o Plan on a Page sets significant targets for 

the council to reduce its reliance on 
Government grants and New Homes Bonus 
over the next few years 

o All council services to remain under tight 
budgetary control 

o Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) Phase 2 is 
undertaken to identify further service savings 

o Affordability and value for money are at the 
core of the council’s decision making 
processes 

o Savings are identified at the earliest 
opportunity 

o Capital investment is commenced as soon 
as possible 

o Central government funding is continually 
reviewed 

3b) Deliver good customer service Our work programme includes:  o Implement a consultation exercise with 

33



10 
 

Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  
 

 Continue to gain a better understanding 
of our customers and ensuring all 
customer engagement is meaningful 

 involving customers in significant 
changes to services, and  

 ensuring modern technology is used 
effectively to maximise our inter
[...]
al (CS) 
Market segmentation to take from OL Strategy (JW) 

Support communities to become stronger and more resilient ASB - % satisfaction with the ASB service (or safer, stronger and 
more resilient communities?) 
Supporting the VCS – CAB reduction in the number of people 
accessing the service, of level of renegotiated debt, or similar 
Supporting the VCS – the number of volunteer hours in 
Huntingdonshire Anti-Social Behaviour  
Number of assets transferred? 

35



12 
 

 

Sustainable Growth 
Accelerate business growth and investment 
 

Processing of planning applications on target - major (within 13 weeks 
or agreed extended period) 
Number of Marketing Strategy actions on track (AM) 
Growth in business rates (AM) 
Inspections of newly registered food businesses within 28 days of 
registration? 

Remove infrastructure barriers to growth 
 

Proportion of Community Infrastructure Levy receipts allocated 

Develop a flexible and skilled local workforce 
 

No of training places delivered or accredited qualification gained 
Number of council apprenticeships created 

Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and 
community facilities to meet future need 

Submissions ready by Spring 2017 
Gross number of affordable homes delivered 
Net additional homes delivered 

Efficient and effective Council 
Become more efficient in the way we deliver services providing 
value for money services 
 

80% of grounds maintenance targets consistently met 
Maximise % of recycling 
Number of missed bins per 100,000 households  
2% annual energy use reduction from council owned buildings 
Number of days to process Housing Benefit changes of circumstance 
Number of days to process Council Tax Support changes of 
circumstance  
Number of Disable Facilities Grants (JT) 
% of council tax collected 
% of space let on estates portfolio 
% of invoices from suppliers paid within thirty days (currently 98%) or 
% of local suppliers paid within 10 working days (CM) 
Staff sic
[...]
1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 12 MONTH REVIEW
	5 CORPORATE PLAN
	Corporate Plan 2016-18 Draft

	6 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 3rd March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

E R Butler, R S Farrer, L George, D Harty, 
B Hyland, J M Palmer, M F Shellens and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs A D Curtis. 

   
 
21. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th February 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

23. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 
The Panel noted that the Shared Services Governance matter for 
decision was included in error and the line would be removed from 
the Notice of Key Executive Decisions. 
 

24. PROJECT MANAGEMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 12 MONTH 
REVIEW   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Programme and Project Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Project 
Management Select Committee 12 Month Review was presented to 
the Panel. Members were acquainted with the report and the inclusion 
of the Octagon within the Capital project schemes to effectively 
manage the underspend. 
 
The Panel were informed that there are six project governance 
boards and each board has a member of CMT, two to three Heads of 
Service and other key officers from different areas of the Council. 
 
Members were addressed by the Head of Customer Services in 
respect to the project of the new website. The Panel were informed 
that the website went live in October 2015 and the project 



management had been reviewed for its effectiveness. 
 
The project has achieved a number of objectives it set out to do 
including: being able to view the website on different devices; the 
reduction of content meaning the website is less cluttered; pages 
quicker to load; the reading age reduced to an average of 6 and the 
removal of 1400 unlinked documents. 
 
The Panel were informed that the website is viewed by a good range 
of age ranges and that the next step of the project is the ongoing 
management of the website. 
 
Following a question regarding the net budget of the Octagon scheme 
and why was it £0 the Panel was informed that it was because there 
was no budget approved in the capital budget 2015/16 and that the 
budget was approved afterwards. 
 
In response to a question as to why the project boards do not have a 
Member on the board the Panel were advised that the Corporate 
Governance Panel did not feel the need for a Member on the board. 
 
After a question in regards to the migration of customers over to the 
website Members were informed that the Council does measure 
migration and that 90% of new benefit claims and 67% of change of 
circumstances are online. Peak usage of the website are the weeks 
up to Christmas. 
 
The Panel was informed that the way projects are managed in terms 
of budget and end date has changed as now the focus is on what is 
vital and deliverable within the timescale and if vital objective are 
delivered then the other objectives would be revisited. 
 
A Member asked if a facility could be constructed to enable residents 
to search for their ward Member using their postcode. The Panel was 
informed that the website could be personalised so when a resident 
enters their postcode the local bin collections appear the next step is 
to ensure that the local ward Member appears as well. 
 
Following a question of the process and safeguards for when projects 
go wrong Members were informed that for Capital projects risks would 
be picked up by finance and the other projects have the project 
managers reporting regularly with risks picked up by the project 
board. 
 

25. CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan was 
presented to the Panel. Members were acquainted with the Corporate 
Plan and how it links with Service Plans. The Panel noted that 
Overview and Scrutiny would have the information they require to 
hold Portfolio Holders to account.  
 
When discussing the vision and strategic priorities and objectives the 
Panel expressed a preference for the first vision statement of ‘we 
want to continue to improve the quality of life for the people of 
Huntingdonshire and work towards sustainable economic growth 



whilst providing value for money services’. Members noted that the 
number of priorities has been cut from four to three. 
 
The Panel agreed that there should be some preamble however not 
too wordy as Members felt that the document should remain a clean 
strategic document. 
 
Under Enabling Communities section Members were concerned that 
the discrepancies between the market towns and villages would mean 
that the objective of ‘ensuring that our streets and open spaces are 
clean and safe’ would be difficult to achieve. 
 
Concerns were raised that the action point within the Enabling 
Communities section of ‘reduce incidences of littering’ would be 
difficult to measure. 
 
Following a question on what the Council were doing in regards to the 
objective of ‘support community development and enabling the 
voluntary and community sector organisations to develop, and 
working with communities to build resilience’ within the Enabling 
Communities section the Panel was informed that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) have a Working Group 
investigating the issue. 
 
Members questioned whether the objective of ‘supporting economic 
growth in rural areas’ within the Sustainable Growth section was 
achievable as rural areas suffer from slow broadband and they are 
competing with the enterprise zones. 
 
The Panel did not believe the action within the Sustainable Growth 
section of ‘continue to work with partners and influence the Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategy, to secure resource to facilitate 
delivery and mitigate the impact of new housing and to drive 
economic growth’ was realistic as Members believe that the Local 
Enterprise Partnership can’t be influenced. 
 
In reference to the action of ‘facilitate delivery of new housing on the 
large strategic site at Wyton’ underneath the Sustainable Growth 
section a Member wanted to emphasise the requirement for 
infrastructure in particular road infrastructure. Members were also 
keen to include Molesworth underneath the same action point. 
 
The Panel noted that the action of ‘Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) 
Phase 2 is undertaken to identify further service savings’ under the 
section of Efficient and Effective Council meant that the next process 
of ZBB would take place within the lifetime of the Corporate Plan. 
 
Under the Efficient and Effective Council section the action of 
‘collecting money that is saved?’ was noted as particularly confusing 
however Members were advised that this was an error and the action 
should have read ‘collecting money that is owed’. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the measurement of ‘accelerate 
business growth and investment’ underneath Sustainable Growth. 
Members emphasised that they would like this to continue especially 
the measure of ‘processing of planning applications on target – major 
(within 13 weeks or agreed extended period)’. 



 
Following concerns that the objectives and actions could be achieved 
not as a result of Council intervention the Panel were informed that 
the quarterly reporting would have an explanation with every distinct 
measure. 
 
This led on to the suggestion of moving the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Finance and Performance) to a quarterly cycle to coincide with 
the Corporate Plan quarterly reports. Members received were 
supportive of the suggestion however recognised the requirement for 
additional meetings at busier points of the Municipal Year. 
 
After a discussion concerning the elements within the Corporate Plan 
beyond the Council’s control, the Panel was reminded that the 
Council should try to influence those elements if it is important to 
Huntingdonshire as the Council has a responsibility to look after the 
District and its residents. In response a Member suggested adding a 
section on the interdependencies with other agencies and authorities 
that the Council relies upon to help deliver the Corporate Plan.  
 
Following a question regarding the measure of ‘gross number of 
affordable homes delivered’ underneath Sustainable Growth, 
Members were informed that there are national definitions for 
affordable housing and they do take into account of the local property 
values. 
 
A Member raised a concern that the measure of number of days the 
process Housing Benefit changes of circumstance’ underneath 
Efficient and Effective Council would be adversely affected by the 
level of zero hours contracts. In response Members were informed 
that there would be new electronic housing benefits form which would 
make the process quicker. 
 
(At 8.09pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban left 
the room). 
 
(At 8.13pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Alban 
returned to the room). 
 

26. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Economy 
and Growth. 
 
Following a discussion on the Health Economy and the work stream 
of ‘the impact of growth on GP surgeries, school places and hospital 
capacity’ the Panel was reminded that Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Customers) are currently working on the study. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. As there was only 



one item on the programme and that had concluded Members were 
informed that the programme would not be on future agendas unless 
a new study was proposed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


